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PRODUCTION OF EGGS 

March 1993 

IGHLIGHTS 
reliminary estimates for March 1993 show that egg production 
Canada at 40,077,000 dozens decreased by 0.7% from March 

992. The number of layers decreased from 21,084,000 
1992 to 20,851,000 in 1993 while the rate of lay increased 

cm 2,298 in March 1992, to 2,306 in March 1993. 

Egg producers received an average of 95.3 cents per dozen in 
March 1993 compared with 88.1 cents in March 1992. All 
levies paid to marketng boards by producers have been subtracted 
From these prices. 

Layer numbers carried in this publication include layers in 
registered, non—registered and hatchery supply flocks. Numbers 
in registered flocks are obtained from the Canadian Egg Marketing 
Agency, non—registered layer numbers are based on a semi—annual 
survey conducted on April 1 and October 1 each year. Layer 
numbers in hatchery supply flock are estimated by Statistics Canada 
using historical data series. 

Rate of lay statistics for registered, non—registered and hatchery 
supply flocks are collected using the semi—annual Statistics Canada 
survey referred to above which include a sample of egg producers 
in all provinces and in all sizes of layerflocks. 

PRODUCTION D'OEUFS 

mars 1993 

FAITS SAILLANTS 
Selon los estimations provisoires, Ia production d'oeufs au 
Canada est de 40,077,000 douzainos, une diminution de 0.7% 
do mars 1992 a mars 1993. Le nombre do pondeuses a 
diminué do 21,084,000 an 1992 a 20,851,000 en 1993 
tandis que Is taux de ponte a augmenté de 2,298 en 1992 a 
2,306 en mars 1993. 

Les producteurs ont reçu on moyenne 95.3 cents Ia douzaine 
d'oeufs en mars 1993 contre 88.1 cents en mars 1992. 
Toutes los retenuos payées aux agencos do commorcialisation ont 
été soustraites de ces prix. 

Lea chiffres concornant lea pondeuses produits dana cotta 
publication représontont Is nombre do pondeuses dans los 
poulaillers enregistrés, non—enregistrés at dans lea troupeaux 
d'approvisionnement. Los chiffres concernant lea pondeusos dana 
los poulaillers enregistrés sont obtenus do l'Office canadian do 
commercialisation des oeufs, los statistiques des pondeusos non-
onregistrées sont estimées è partir dune enquéto semestriolle 
ayant lieu Is I avril et Is 1 octobro de chaque année. Lea données 
concernant les pondeuses dana les troupeaux d'approvisionnement 
sont estimées a pertir des données des années antérieures. 

Lea statistiques cur les taux de ponte pour lea poulaillers 
eriregistrés, non—onregistrés ot les troupeaux d'approvisionnement 
sont recueillies en utilisant l'enquéte semestriolle de Statistique 
Canada qui eat basée sur un échantillonnago qui comprend des 
poulaillers do toutes es provinces et do toutes lea grandeurs. 

Egg production estimates are calculated by multiplying layerl La production d'oeuf est calculée en multipliant Is nombre do 
numbers in each of the three types of flocks by the respective pondeuses dans les trois types de troupeaux par le faux de ponte 
rato of lay in each type. corrospondant. 

Note: 
Quantities in this bulletin are in metric units. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951-2453 
For information ......................................................... (613)951 —2549 

I +1 Statistics Statistique 
Canada 	Canada 

P1 ota: 
Lea quantités dana ce bulletin sont on unites métriques. 
La facteur de conversion utilisé eat: 1 kg = 2.2046 livres 
Pour commander.....................................................(613) 951-2453 
Pour renseignements..............................................(613) 951-2549 
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TABLE 1. $ummaiy Table. Production, Stocks and F.nn Prices of Eggs. Canada, Match 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 1. Somm*s, ptodictlon, stocks doeols at pdx I In finns dii osuls, Canada, man 1992 it 1993 

March 	 1993 at 
aSol 

MOM 1992 

1993 on 
1992 	 1993 	 Sd. 

1992 

Average number of layers - Nombre moy.n di pondeuses ('000) 21,084 20.851 989 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'o.ufs pour 100 pondeusss 2.298 2,306 100.3 

Egg production ('000 doz.) - Productbn d'o.ufs ('000 douz4 40.369 40,077 99.3 

Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (/doz.) - PrIx 88.1 (1) 95.3 (1) 1062 
11* lenTil des owls mis on marché (4/data.) 

(1) All levl.s paid to maslteting boards by producan have b..n subtracted from thes. prices. 
(1) Tout.s lee r.tenu.s payôes aux agences di comm.rclalisatlon oct 414 sousbaltes di cii prix. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, by Province. March 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 2. P,oducthon d'o.uls, par plo*ice, mars 1992 at 1993 

Provinces 

Averag, number 
ollayer.(1) 

Nombremoyen 
di porid.ua.s(1) 

1993 as 
a%of 

1992 

1993 on 
Sd. 
1992 

Eggs per 
lOOlayers 

Nornbr.d'o.uts 
pour 100 
pondsaes 

1993 as 
a%o( 

1992 

1993w 
Sd. 
1992 

Egg production(2) 

Production 
d'O.iis) 

1993 as 
5501 

1992 

1993w 
Sd. 
1992 

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 No. - nbre doz. - '000 - dou2 

Newfoundland - Terre- Neuve 371 344 92.7 1.970 2.174 110.4 609 623 102.3 
Prince Edward Island - 
lIe-du-Prince-Edouard 99 115 1162 2,082 2.092 100.5 172 200 116.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvell. Ecosse 846 861 101.8 2,257 2,275 100.8 1.633 1,632 99.9 
Now 8run,wick - Nouveau Brunsaick 500 499 99.8 2,299 2,143 932 958 891 93.0 
Quebec - Québec 3,612 3,445 95.4 2,372 2.426 102.3 7.139 6,965 97.6 
Ontario 7,850 7,819 99.6 2.354 2,349 99.8 15.401 15,306 99.4 
ManItoba 2,294 2294 100.0 2,322 2,316 99.7 4.439 4,427 99.7 
Saskatchewan 1,009 1,002 99.3 2.149 2.172 101.1 1,807 1,814 100.4 
Alberta 1,890 1,929 102.1 2,086 2.149 103.0 3,285 3,454 105.1 
British Columbia - 
Colomble-BttannIque 2.613 2.543 97.3 2.262 2249 99.4 4.926 4,765 96.7 

Canada 21,064 20.851 98.9 1  2,298 2,306 100.3 40,369 40,077 99.3 

(1) The average of the estimated number ci layers at the b.glmlng and and of month. 
(1) Moyonne du nombra .sIimatit do pondetass au d6but siLls fin du mole. 
(2) Egg production inckjdes loalters and rejects, at well at eggs sold for consum*ion. eggs sold for hatching 

and eggs used by producers. 
(2)La production d'oeufs camp rend We o.ufs Ilseurés at rejstós, We oei,is veridus pour Ia consommatlon, lea oeuts 

vendus pour inciAation sties oeufs utilleLs par We produc*eurs. 





TABLE 3. Egg DispositIon, by ProvInce. March 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 3. Ecoulement des oeufs, par province. mars 1992 it 1993 

Provinces 

Sold for consumption 

Vendus pour consommatlon Farm price 

Farm price 

Used by producers 

Ut1ft6s par las producteurs 

Leakers and 
rejects 

Oeufs fIssures Quantity 	 Value Quantity 	 Vaiue 
it reletés 

Quantité Valott Pth C to ferme QuantltC Valour  

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

000 of doz. $000 C per doz. '000 of doz. $000 '000 of doz. 

'000 di douz. C Is douz. '000 di douz. '000 do douz. 

Mld.-T.-N. 597 611 663 699 111.1 114.4 1 0 1 0 12 12 

P.EJ. - i.-P.-E. 166 194 169 214 101.6 110.4 1 1 1 2 3 4 
N.S. - N.-E. 1.475 1.458 1,475 1,557 100.0 106.8 3 3 4 4 11 11 

N.B. - N-B. 795 713 783 740 98.5 103.8 3 3 4 4 16 14 
Ou. - Qu6. 5.886 5.710 5,176 5.536 87.9 97.0 22 22 28 30 117 114 
Oil. 13.760 13,576 11.743 12,819 85.3 94.4 61 61 63 69 275 271 
Man. 4,160 4.148 3.409 3,662 81.9 86.6 17 17 16 17 83 83 
S.sak. 1,615 1,602 1.393 1,443 86.3 90.1 44 44 45 47 33 33 
AILS -AIb. 2.699 2,844 2,417 2,657 89.6 93.4 48 48 48 50 55 58 

B.C. - C.-B. 4,252 4.098 3,976 3,994 93.5 97.5 26 26 27 26 85 82 

Canada 35,405 34,954 31,204 33,3211 88.1 95.3 1 	226 225 237 2511 690 682 

TABLE 4. ProductIon and Disposition of Eggs, by ProvInce. January to the and of March 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 4. ProductIon it Ccoulement d.s oeufs, par province. janvler C Ia fin di mars 1992 it 1993 

Provinces 'roductlofl(l) 

1993 as 
5% of 

1992 

1993 an 
% di 
1992 

Sold for 
consumption(2) 

Vendus pois 
consommatlon(2) 

1993 as 
a % ol 

1992 

1993 on 
% di 
1992 

Used by 
producers 

Ut1Iés par 
lea poducteurs 

1993 U 
a % of 

1992 

1993 on 
% do 
1992  

Leakers and 
Rejects 

Osuts fIssures 
it rejetCs 

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. 

'000 di douz. '000 di douz. '000 do douz. '000 do douz. 

Nfld. -T.-N. 1,923 1,902 98.9 1,884 1,865 99.0 3 0 0.0 38 36 

P.EJ. - i.-P.-E. 540 618 114.4 525 602 114.7 3 3 100.0 10 12 
N.S. - N.-E. 4,773 4.637 972 4,306 4,160 96.6 9 8 68.9 39 27 

N.B. - ft-B. 2,766 2,706 97.8 2293 2,212 96.5 9 8 88.9 46 44 
Que. - Qu6. 20,654 20,369 98.6 17,246 17,050 98.9 66 66 100.0 344 341 
Oft. 44.641 44.087 96.6 40,110 39,540 98.6 183 183 100.0 801 790 
Man. 13,183 12,768 96.9 12.312 12,009 97.5 51 51 100.0 246 240 

5,102 5,078 99.5 4,568 4,540 99.4 132 132 100.0 93 94 
AILs -Mb. 9.598 10.004 1042 8.043 8.426 104.8 144 144 100.0 164 171 

B.C. - C.-8. 14,556 13,644 93.7 12,667 11,842 93.5 78 78 100.0 253 237 

Canada -  117,736 115.811 98.41 103,954 102,246 98.41 678 673 99.31 2,034 1,992 

(1) Indudes hatching eggs. 
(1) Comprond lea oeufs d'lncubatlon. 

) Hatching eggs not Included. 
) No comprend pal lee oeufs d'Incubalion. 





TABLE 5. PLacements, Laying Chicks by Province or Region Five-Week Period, eiuflng AprIl 3, 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 5.Piacem.nts di poussins fem.11.s du type 4o pont.. pa.r province it region. period. 4o clng semalnes finissant 
is 3 awl 1992 at 1993 

Five-week period encing 
Apl 3 

Péilodedscinqsemalnes 
es terminal Is 3 swIl  

January 1 toApil3 

Dulerjanvlersu3avrl 

1993aa 1993a1 
a%of a%of 

1992 1992 
ProvInces 1992 1993 1992 1993 

1993.0 1993 on 
%ds Sd. 
1992 1992 

.000 

Atlantic province. - Provinces de I'Atlantkjs 131 90 68.7 348 403 115.8 
Ouet)ec - 239 198 82.8 613 710 115.8 
OntarIo 694 669 96.4 1873 1,869 99.8 
Manitoba 205 242 118.0 526 497 94.5 
Saikatchewan 139 113 81.3 214 217 101.4 
Aberta 355 281 73.5 599 527 88.0 
British Columbia - Colomble- Blitannlque 220 223 101.4 501 535 106.8 

Canada  1983 	 1,796 90.6 4,674 4,758 101.8 

Source: AgrIculture Canada 

TABLE 8. Report of Procsss.d Egg Production, Canada, Flv.-we.k Period encing AprIl 3, 1993 

TABLEAU 6. RappOrt our 10 productIon (osufs tran.form4s. Canada. pour lea quatre semalne. flnlssant 1.3 awlI 1993 

Whole egg 

Oeris entlers 

Yolk 

Jatmes 
Albumen 

rotal period 

rotal, période 

To date 

A Ce lour 

kg kg kg 

Total break (liqild balls) - Total des 
osiis cazsés 	qi.de) 2255.777 854,006 1,427,019 4,538,802 12,700,083 

Frozen egg production - Production 
doeufs congelés 707,409 334,787 182,309 1204.505 3.315,290 

Uquld egg production - Production 
d'oerisllquldes 935.912 243.339 97,924 1,277.175 3.126.567 

Dried egg production - Production di 
poue d'oetEa 153.751 133,486 170.626 457,863 1,431,185 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché di volallies. rapport d'Agrlculture Canada. 
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TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month. Canada. 198$ - 1993 (1) 

TABLEAU 7. Rapporto des osufa aux ailments, par mole, Canada. 1985 - 1993 (1) 

Uonth-Mols 	 1988 	 1989 	 1990 	 1991 	 1992 	1993 

- Kiloorammes 

January - Janvlor 4,12 3.76 3.80 4.23 4.18 	 4.27 
February - FAwler 4.18 3.78 3.80 4.16 4.11 	 4.29 
March - Mars 4.02 3_91 4.02 4.36 4.06 	 4.35 

'April - Avill 4.18 3.83 3.95 4.01 4.03 

May - Mel 4.16 3.88 3.79 4.07 4.07 
June - JuIn 4.02 3.97 3.75 4.20 4.06 
July - Juliet 3.64 3.96 3.66 4.33 4.18 
Augud - AoOt 377 3.94 3.99 4.24 4.33 

September - Sepl.mbr. 3.75 3.96 4.05 4.33 4,33 
October - Octobre 3.80 4.05 4.09 4.37 4.24 
November - Novemtxs 3.80 4.22 4.25 4.51 4.30 
December - DAcembrs 3.81 4.28 4.36 4.57 433 

Avsraas - Moyenni 3.94 3.96 3.98 4.28 4.19 

Note: The egg-feed ratio S the nureber of Idlograms of I 7%-20% laying feed that are eqaI In value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are welgtled by the number of layers In each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. Begu1Ing In 1988, all levies paid to marketing boards by 
prockicers have been subtracted from these picas. 

Note: Le rappod des oeufs aux ailments eat Is nombre di Idlogrammes di moulAe di ponte A teneuf di 17%-20% don! Ia valeur 
6ciIvaut au prix d'une douzalne d'oeufs Ala terms. Is prbc des ailments eat pondérA sulvant Is nombre do pondouses 
dine clnq regions dli Canada. Li prix des oeufi ad fondA wiles recetles des agrlculteurs pour toutes We categories 
doeufs venclus. A pailk do 1988, toutee lee retenues payAes aux agances do commerclatisauon on! etA soustraftes di 
Ca. prtx. 

TABLE S. Average PrIces of Egg. Sold for Consumption In Canada. by Month. 1988 - 1993 (1) 

TABLEAU 6. PrIx moyens dos oeufs vendus pour consommatlon au Canada. par mali. 1968 - 1993 (1) 

Month-MoIs 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

dollars per dozen - dollars S douzHie 

January - Janvler 0.857 0.971 0.870 0.905 0.892 0.048 
February - FAvilar 0.867 0.975 0.867 0.883 0.878 0.948 
March - Mars 0.859 0.986 0.898 0.933 0.881 0.953 
April - Avill 0.854 0.984 0.886 0.878 0.887 

May - Mel 0.858 0.981 0.858 0.875 0.887 
June - Jul11 0.668 0.991 0.865 0.893 0.890 
July - Juliet 0.396 0.992 0.894 0.912 0.919 
August - AoOt 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.883 0.937 

September - Septembre 0.951 0.980 0.924 0.900 0.932 
October - Oclobre 0.984 0.988 0.917 0.913 0.928 
November - Novembre 0.982 0.986 0.926 0.929 0.927 
December - DAcembre 0.984 0.987 0.927 0.940 0.943 

(1) Beglnrng In 1986, an levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) A partir di 1988. toules las retenues payA.s aux agences di commerclallsatlon ont etA soustraltes decs pits. 
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RECENSEMENT 

Put the Most Rebble la donne'es les plus fiables stir 
Data on Canada's Farms and I'agriculture et stir les exploitants  

Farmm to Work for You', agnbles a votre kposition 
Kaepin up with changes in Canadas dynam 
agi1c.se secler coiid be a bmecotts&ráig task. 
To help. the 1991 Census of Agriculture alters the 
most comprthensive vlorination aaitabIe in a b• 
mat to suit you. 

Wioio, Irte publicatIon, the 1991 Ceesus II 
A9(ICIU1 Products and Services. you'S &scover 
1$ Ow poducts and sericts available kom the 
Census of AgrictAturt. 

A mique series o424 Data PubicaOons presents 
a bscia1iig hsigN inloo agri tit*se at the na, 
— and spdai levels.  

Got a specific request? Cwstom Services oiler a 
wide tinge of services in the combinations at 
variables at geograic areas that interest yw. 
U.p.blshed Data are avijiable In pIi or on 

skfte in a series 01 speciaty designed unal area 
data tablet 

Thrs. AiaytIca1 Pvbkas.s, with ms and prapblcs, provide a quick Iook 
at c*1Tv4 ber m Canada's fast-changing prtiary agricuihxs Iósby. These 
pubêcations are a must for arne with a keener casual mterest in agriculture. 

Six'se rOMion du sweur agilcole canadsen, 
secteur dynanlque sian est un. exige beaucoup 
di tempt A?ei de vous alder dan cette t3che. Ii 
recensement de rgcult,e di 1991 met 
*osIUon In enseignements In pbJs ethausWs 

Vous d6coi.Mcz dan riote pubicalion gralulte. inUlulOe Ps.dults it stMcss dv ticensemint di 
Ia,iicwt 111991. Ions les prodtlls it services 
quolfi. lo recansement di ragric*Atus.. 
Nons swom i vvtrs isposIlion i ten unicue 
di 24 pu*a9o.s. dontles demeOsi wous permit 
lent Os New comprendo ta situation tascinante 
di ragrlcs aux Ocheiss naftak ptciak 
at If rapro*icials. 
Si vous rvez des besoln spOclaux. lea Services 
pmmash vus olirint .m vasts dwUl di 
possNMs at Is peuverd regrovper lea vanables 
ou dUmller lea rdgnggrzps&on 

us êtzs common44es JUffort papierousur iisem at si 
prOsentOes sous bme di tr  renuermant des dorviMs rOglonalm tableaui 
qul $nt s$ciaiement conçus pour rOpondre A vas besoint 
Os 04 Vois pskaIsss ematyiqiKk curçrenait cales it pIpII1I*$. Vow 
dorvierd iei erçu des lendaices actueles obsendes dan Is secteur prynan 
an corte 8Ori qusst l'agi1ctie. Cia pubicatlons sent inSpeflsabe 
Otoulep 'in*edsprOsouderagi1culhire. 

• 	a 
k 1  

ffi9I 	T 

-t 'LWQ 

• 	 - . 

• 

s Ois di enseinents, consnu 
nruez zec ue centre *iord di cori-
suitation di Stasie C 
diz proche di diii tvt ou Mc: 

section 
C Ow Services Unk 	10 b order Pt*kations 	viisateurs 

Censusatqiculn 	clbihee:I80O2$76671 	RKOWW4 diFagric&n 
$Utts Ciada 
Ottawa. t)taio 	 Ottawa 
KIAOT6 	 KIAOT  

o Si Vous açpdez dOltz*a. Corn-
posea le 9511711 
Si Vous appelu di text&rg, 
cottçosea It axnOio san frais 
19004651991 
TWcopieti: 613 9511610 

let 
bans, composea it mines. tan 
frs1$0O 2614677 

Fux more inbmation, contact )V(z 

Re$erence Centre or 
o In Ottawa. ci 613 9514711 

Outside  
1800 4651991 
Fax $139511680 
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